received from a connected person upon Completion. Pursuant to Rule 14A.90 of the Listing Rules,
financial assistance received by the Group from Mr. Chan under the Deed of Guarantee is fully
exempt as it is conducted on normal commercial terms and it is not secured by any assets of the
Group. The Company is therefore exempt from the reporting, announcement and independent
shareholders’ approval requirements as set out in Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares upon the exercise of
the conversion rights under the Convertible Bonds in full (assuming that the Conversion Price is
HK$0.65 per Conversion Share and there is no issue or repurchase of Shares from the date of this
announcement other than the Conversion Shares):

– 20 –

		  Immediately after the allotment
		  and issue of the Conversion Shares
		  upon the exercise of
	 As at the date of 	 the conversion rights under
	 this announcement	 the Convertible Bonds in full
	 Number of Shares	 Approximate %	 Number of Shares	 Approximate %

Mr. Chan	 2,500,000	 0.39	 2,500,000	 0.20

Star Properties	 432,140,800	 67.36	 432,140,800	 35.33
  Holdings (BVI)
  Limited (Note 1)

Vendor	 —	 —	 581,538,461	 47.55

Eagle Trend (BVI) 	 38,259,200	 5.96	 38,259,200	 3.13
  Limited (Note 2)

Ms. Cheung Wai Shuen	 300,000	 0.05	 300,000	 0.02
  (Note 3)

Ms. Chan Wah Man 	 156,000	 0.02	 156,000	 0.01
  Carman (Note 4)

Public Shareholders	 168,142,000	 26.21	 168,142,000	 13.75

Total	 641,498,000	 100	 1,223,036,461	 100

Notes:

(1)	 Star Properties Holdings (BVI) Limited is an investment holding company incorporated in the BVI
with limited liability and is wholly-owned by Mr. Chan. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Chan is deemed to
be interested in all shares in which Star Properties Holdings (BVI) Limited is interested.

(2)	 Eagle Trend (BVI) Limited is an investment holding company incorporated in the BVI with limited
liability and is wholly-owned by Mr. Lam Kin Kok. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Lam Kin Kok is
deemed to be interested in all shares in which Eagle Trend (BVI) Limited is interested.

– 21 –